
  
 

  
 

             
 

   
   

 
               

  
 

     
    
 

   
    

  

     
    
 

      
    

 
 

     
    
 

     
    

 
 

    
    
 

   
          
 

     
    

 
   

    
 

    
    

 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AGREEMENTS/CONTRACTS 

JULY 16, 2024 

1. Agreement with the City of Lodi; to provide four (4) full-time Police Officers to serve as resource officers. Duties 
to include patrol at elementary and secondary schools within the city limits of the City of Lodi, coordinate with 
LUSD staff on selected programs on a limited basis, and participate on the District’s Drug Advisory Committee; 
for 2024/2025; up to $360,840.00; Restricted General Fund - Supplemental LCFF Program resources. 
(A. Juarez) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$360,840.00 $0 $360,840.00 

2. Agreement with City of Stockton; to provide police services at schools located in the city limits in the City of 
Stockton; for 2024/2025; up to $162,500.00; Restricted General Fund - Supplemental LCFF Program resources. 
(A. Juarez) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$162,500.00 $0 $162,500.00 

3. Agreement with Core Inc.; to provide literacy instructional training and support to Lodi Unified School District 
employees; for 2024/2025; for $153,261.00; Restricted General Fund – Elementary and Second Schools 
Relief III learning loss. (D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$153,261.00 $0 $153,261.00 

4. Agreement with Core Inc.; to provide in-person SIPPS training to Lodi Unified School District employees; for 
2024/2025; for $38,650.00; Restricted General Fund – Elementary and Second Schools 
Relief III learning loss. (D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$38,650.00 $0 $38,650.00 

5. Agreement with Dillon & Murphy Consulting; to provide surveying services throughout Lodi Unified School 
District; for 2024/2025; for up to $24,000.00; Restricted General Fund – Routine Restricted Maintenance. 
(E. Holbert) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$24,000.00 $0 $24,000.00 

6. Agreement with E4’s Industrial Service; to port-a-potty services for Lodi Unified School District; for 2024/2025; 
for up to $100,000.00; Unrestricted General Fund Resources. (E. Holbert) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$100,000.00 $0 $100,000.00 

Page 1 of 4 



  
 

  
              

 
 

    
    

 
   

    
 

    
    

 
  

   
  

       
     

 
    
    

 
   

    
  

 
    
    

 
  

   
 

    
     
 

    
     

 
    
    

 
    

               
  

 
    
    
 
 

I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 
I I 

7. Agreement with Elevo; to provide after school enrichment services to requested sites throughout Lodi Unified 
School District; for 2024/2025; for $1,684,920.00; Restricted General Fund – Bridge Program (ASES). 
(D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$1,684,920.00 $0 $1,684,920.00 

8. Agreement with Environmental Science Services; to provide interior air quality services for Lodi Unified School 
District; for 2024/2025; for up to $20,000.00; Unrestricted General Fund resources. (E. Holbert) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$20,000.00 $0 $20,000.00 

9. Agreement with Jerry Adams Management Consulting, LLC; to provide various security consulting services 
including but not limited to: active shooter/intruder tabletop trainings, training to District level administrators as 
requested, coordinate trainings for Campus School Resource Officers (SRO), and Emergency Operations 
Center (EOC) at ESC evaluations and review; for 2024/2025; Year 3 of 3 for $93,437.00; Restricted General 
Fund resources – Supplemental LCFF Program. (E. Holbert) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$93,437.00 $0 $93,437.00 

10. Agreement with JIM Enterprises Inc.; to provide educational services to parents of English learners throughout 
Lodi Unified School District; for 2024/2025; for $211,050.00; Restricted General fund, Title III – English Learner. 
(D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$211,050.00 $0 $211,050.00 

11. Agreement with Keenan & Associates; to provide property and casualty third party claims administration 
services to Lodi Unified School District; for 2024/2025; for $55,000.00; Self Insurance – Property and Casualty. 
(A. Juarez) 

Current Amount Amendments New Total 
$55,000.00 $0 $55,000.00 

12. Agreement with Merrimac Energy Group; to provide gasoline and diesel fuel services for district fleet vehicles; 
for 2024/2025; for up to $200,000.00; Restricted General Fund – Transportation: Home to School. (E. Holbert) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$200,000.00 $0 $200,000.00 

13. Agreement with River City Fire Equipment; to provide kitchen exhaust services for Lodi Unified School District; 
for 2024/2025; for $55,000.00; Restricted General Fund Resources – Routine Restricted Maintenance. 
(E. Holbert) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$55,000.00 $0 $55,000.00 

Page 2 of 4 



  
 

     
    

 
    
    

 
  

   
  

  
 

     
    
 

     
     

 
    
     

 
   

      
 

     
     

 
  

   
  

 
    
    

 
  

    
   

 
    
    

 
    

 
   

 
    
    

 
 

I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

14. Agreement with River City Fire Equipment; to provide fire extinguisher service for Lodi Unified School District; 
for 2024/2025; for $40,000.00; Unrestricted General Fund Resources. (E. Holbert) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$40,000.00 $0 $40,000.00 

15. Agreement with San Joaquin County Sheriff’s Office; to provide one (1) School Resource Deputy (SRD) to 
provide sheriff services at schools located within the jurisdictional limits of the San Joaquin County Sheriff’s 
Office; for 2024/2025; up to $135,665.00; Restricted General Fund -Supplemental LCFF Program resources. 
(A. Juarez) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$135,665.00 $0 $135,665.00 

16. Agreement with SyTech Solutions; to provide document management services for the risk management 
department; for 2024/2025; for $60,534.00; Self Insurance – Self Insured Workers Compensation. (A. Juarez) 

Current Amount Amendments New Total 
$60,534.00 $0 $60,534.00 

17. Agreement with SyTech Solutions; to provide document management services for the payroll department; for 
2024/2025; for $35,050.00; Unrestricted General Fund resources. (A. Juarez) 

Current Amount Amendments New Total 
$35,050.00 $0 $35,050.00 

18. Agreement with Teacher Created Materials; to provide professional development training to bilingual para 
educators throughout Lodi Unified School District; for 2024/2025; for $17,861.25; Restricted General Fund – 
Supplemental LCFF Program. (D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$17,861.25 $0 $17,861.25 

19. Agreement with Teaching Strategies LLC; to provide custom coaching support with classroom observation and 
action planning throughout Lodi Unified School District; for 2024/2025; for $56,925.00; Restricted General 
Fund – Supplemental LCFF Program. (D. Horton) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$56,925.00 $0 $56,925.00 

20. Agreement with The Table Community Foundation; to provide support services for after school programs at 
various Lodi Unified School District sites; for 2024/2025; for $1,216,836.08; Restricted General Fund 
Resources – Expanded Learning Opportunity. (D. Horton) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$1,216,836.08 $0 $1,216,836.08 

Page 3 of 4 



  
 

       
    

  
 

    
    

 
    

     

     
    

 
   

 
     

    
    

  
 

    
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 

                                   

I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 
I I 

___________________________________ _________________________________ 

21. Agreement with The Table Community Foundation; to provide health and fitness events for various after school 
programs throughout Lodi Unified; for 2024/2025; for $21,000.00; Restricted General Fund Resources – 
Expanded Learning Opportunity. (A. Juarez) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$21,000.00 $0 $21,000.00 

22. Agreement with VIA Trailways; to provide consulting services to Lodi Unified School District bus drivers; for 
2024/2025; for $50,000.00; Restricted General Fund Resources – Transportation: Home to School.(E. Holbert) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$50,000.00 $0 $50,000.00 

23. Agreement with YMCA of San Joaquin County; to provide qualified staff to work in the Bridge After School 
Program to assist with the “Academic Hour” homework assistance block and facilitating recreational and 
enrichment activities scheduled from school dismissal until 6:00pm daily for the school sites: Ansel Adams, 
Beckman, Borchardt, Clairmont, Davis, Live Oak, Mosher, Sutherland, Westwood, and Woodbridge 
Elementary Schools; for 2024/2025; for $1,170,808.00; Restricted General Fund – Expanded Learning 
Opportunity. (A. Juarez) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 
$1,170,808.00 $0 $1,170,808.00 

Clerk of the Board of Education President of the Board of Education 

Page 4 of 4 


